702019=375

INSTRUCTIONS
FOR
SOUND POWERED
HEADSET=CHEST SET
H=200/U

aaaaa
.....

DYNAI_EC i ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS -METAL FABRICATION/

ooooooooooo

CORPORATION 13331 seaatiaaseieg
Mailing Address Offices/Planl Telephones
P.O.BOX 188 87 WEST MAIN ST 1315} 483-6923
SODUS, N.Y. 14551 SODUS, N.Y. 14551 1716\ 546-8168

TWX 510 250-2387


administrator
Sound Powered Telephone Equipment

Instructions for the sound powered head-chest set.  The head-chest set is designed for use with sound-powered intercommunication equipment.


DESCRIPTION

The Headset-Chest Set H-200/U is
designed for use with sound-powered
intercommunication equipment AN/WTC-
2A(V) and AM-2210G/WTC and provides
both talk and listen functions. The
headset-chest set is comprised of two
sound-powered receiver elements sup-
ported on a headband, one sound-pow-
ered microphone element connected to a
chestplate assembly, a press-to-trans-
mit switch, and a 20-foot cord which
terminates with a Navy S-74211 type

plug.

General specifications are listed be-
lTow:

Qutput Sound Pressure Level*

Typical response curve measured
from earpiece will have a one octave
band width at 85dB sound pressure, 1/2
octave at 95dB sound pressure level,
and will peak at a minimum of 100d8.

*Re: 0.0002 dynes per e at
.3-inch from mouth piece and a signal
input from 500 - 4000Hz at 100dB.

Weight:
Uncrated: 3.5 pounds
Crated: 4.0 pounds
OPERATION

To operate the headset-chest set,
connect accessory plug to applicable

jack on associated intercommunication
equipment. Place adjustable strap on
chest set assembly around neck. Place
headset over head and position earcups
over ears. Loosen boom adjust knobs
if necessary, to position microphone
approximately one-inch in front of
mouth, then tighten knobs. Press and
hold pushbutton switch on microphone
while speaking directly into micro-
phone, and release pushbutton when
finished speaking.

MAINTENANCE

The only maintenance required for
the headset-chest set is periodic in-
spection and cleaning.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Should the headset-chest set fail
to operate properly, check wiring for
open circuits. Perform continuity
checks between cord plug and termina-
tion points within the headset-chest
set, and check pushbutton switch with
continuity tester to assure that
switch functions properly. (See wir-
ing diagram.)

REPAIR PARTS

A1l repair parts for the headset-
chest set H-200/U (Dynalec part number
702019-375) are listed on the assembly
drawing.




UNIT

\ //
REC ~ — .
1 _ “REC
HOUSING x| HOUSING
| X
o =

JUNCTION _
BOX

]AWHT

Fan\

S

£y
O | BLK
NS

WIRING DIAGRAM




|\ == AR

63

FOLD TO
LOCK

NOTE |

20 FOOT CABLE-*/[

NOTES:

1. ITEM SHALL BE S
CONTO ASSCOCIATE

2. CEMENT WITH 3M
3. LUBRICATE WITH
DOW CORNING NC

4 APPLY LOCTITE[

J

148912763

1 86
: 85
84
83
B2
8l

[ DR PR IO [V

79
78
77
76
75
74
73

72

7t

70
69

7
86
65
64
63
62
6l

NN DR = ==

60

o= |~nj—|~

59

58

57

56

85

54

53

A ]

52

Ri—(N|=[=|p|=-

5 | 12763

NO.

—
qry [[TEM|  porw srtcmc‘j:

FINAL_ASSEMBLY OF 702019-.
PART NAME aMT_| AR’
CHESTPLATE ASSY.| || 700
WUNCTION BOX ASSY] 1| 70i0)
HEADBAND ASSY. | | __ | TOIO¢
SCREW 1 A0
[rarmerca7e | 1 [noio




| |50(12763 6207734 JUCTION BOX
SECURELY RIVETED 5 | 49 . 701002-62B{SCREW 4-40 X 5716
E MEMBERS. 4 |48 701006 -227|CLAMP SCREW
NO- EC880 . I | 47 62077-0ll [TRANSMITTER BACKHQUSING
SILICONE GREASE, 2 |46 502220- SCREW 4-40 X 1/4 BDGH
O- bC4. I |45 62077-062|BUSHING
; t 144 62077-094 TRANSMITTER CABLE
| i {43 701003-04JJUMPER STRAP
j | |42 701003 140[SWITCH SPRING
41
I |40 701005-612]PUSHBU TTON
701002-626|SCREW 4-40 X 1/4BDGH SEM t |39 701002-208(RE TAINING RING
62077026 |GASKET 1|38 701003-388 0" RING PACKING
701005-863]MOUN TING RING 1|37 701003 - 14[SWITCH SPRING
1|36 701005 -6I3PUSHBUTTON TIP
12106-006(SCREW 4-40 X 7/8 PNH 2|35 701006 -125CONTACT
701005 - 825/ SPACER 2 (34 701003 - 143JCONTACT L.H.
701003 - 293 UPPER ARM L.H. 2|33 701003 -142/CONTACT R.H.
12106 -007|SCREW 4-40 X PNH 12|32 14112-013 |[TERMINAL
701003 -294| UPPER ARM R.H. 8|3 62077-048INSERT
3|30 701005 - 1ISIFILTER
701016 -S09| WIRING DIAGRAM 29
702014-890| JACK PLUG AND CABLE ASSY 4|28 701002-627|SCREW 4-40 X 3/16 BDGH
701000 - (91 [LOWER CHEST PLATE ARM 2 27 62077-093|RECEIVER CABLE
(2111 - 002 | SCREW €-32X 3/8 FLH 3126 701006-3IC|CABLE GUARD W/ STUFFING NUT
701004 -327| CHESTPLATE 25
701006 - 229/ CHESTPLATE SCREW 3|24 701000 -400|COMPRESSION SLEEVE
701006228 TRANSMITTER SCREW 3|23 701005-074{SLEEVE
701002 -026|RIVE T 1780 X 3/16LG RDHW 3|22 701002 -770]|INSERT
701002 - 669 WASHER 5/8 OD X 174 1D X 1764 THK 2|21 62077-014 |RECEIVER BACKHOUSING
701000 -357|HOLDING PLATE 20
700060-060NUT 19
701002 - 734/ SPRING WASHER 18
701002 - 02t| STRAP RIVET 17
[701006 - 322| SWIVEL STUD | 116 701003-0 74 NAMEPLATE
2115 62077- 020 [EARCAP SHELL
2114 62077-043|EARCAP CUSHION
701012-3 40| WEBBING NO- 11-A VAT DYED 13
62077-040MOU THPIECE 2|12 701006-486i EARCAP COVER ASSY
702003- 277|S.P RECEIVER UN!T AB6Y 11
702003 -27615.P. TRANSMITTER UNIT ASSY t |10 701003 -471[HEADBAND COVER ASSY
12106-004|SCREW 4-40 X 5/8 PNH 9
8
701016 - 63 BACKPLATE ASSY 7
12506-007| TERMINAL 6
I[158-234 [CAPACITOR 0O.44MFD 5
11158-232|CAPACITOR 0.33MFD 4
701002- BAO| CLAMP 3
" [701017 - (58] TERMINAL BAR 2
. [701002 - 85 TERMINAL CLAMP 11112763 70102/ -234 HEADBAND ASSY.
rlDN PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION oty [TTEM| rsom SPECIFICATION | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

LIST OF MATERIAL

LIST OF MATERIAL

-375 |
RT NO. |
1014-798

OI6~-845
005-379

002-12I
GO0B-07% |

UMLESS orn:a&ns: SPECIFIED
nl!ENil%Ni ANRE [N INCHES
OLERANCES

FRACTIONS DECIMALS ANGLES

XX .02 hd
tdr Bl t!

MFG SPEC:

MATERIAL:

VE
NTRACT NO.

DYNALEC CORPORATION

g A SODUS, NEW YORK 14551

TITLE

REL DATE H._ 200/ U

HEADSET-CHEST SET

[Fioiran:

WLET ARSY

DESIGN ACTIITY APPROVAL H2E FSCM WING NO.

F | 12763 [702019-37

APP

APPROVED

LI

AH WEIGHT

T




=

E\\\\Ll\\\clﬂwfn

TRANSMITTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY

CONTACTS WELDED

TO SPRINGS

RECEIVER HOUSING ASSY

TORH
RECEIVER

PLUG CABLE

TO
TRANS.

TO L.H
RECEIVER

JUNCTION BOX
ASSEMBLY

<
o
<
Q|
X
<
m)

52




REF

NAMEPLATE DETAIL

TYPE H-200/1
SOUND POWERED

NAVAL SEA SYSTEMS COMMA
OYNALEC CORP WN7G2019-375
CONT NO.

SERIAL NO
INSP.

©,

59

89

——NOTE |

NOTE |

00

14]15

APPLY
LOCKTITE
GRADEC ORE

)

FLARE AFTER ASSEMBLY

SECTION A-A




